
Please Conserve Paper – This Document and Copies are Two-Sided 
Intra-County Correspondence Sent Electronically Only 

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service” 

 

 
 
 
 
October 25, 2011 
 
 
 
The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County of Los Angeles 
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 
Dear Supervisors: 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION: 
APPROVE AND ORDER PUBLICATION 

 OF NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PURCHASE REAL PROPERTY 
  PORTION OF ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER 4455-021-076, 

COLD CREEK PRESERVE, SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS;  
APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE MOUNTAINS RESTORATION TRUST 

MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT NO. 72551; 
APPROVE CAPITAL PROJECT NO. C.P. 77577,  

PROJECT BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT  
(THIRD DISTRICT) (4 VOTES) 

 
SUBJECT 
 
Approval of the recommended actions will allow the County of Los Angeles to acquire 
title to a ten-acre parcel of unimproved real property (Portion of Assessor Parcel 
Number 4455-021-076) from the Mountains Restoration Trust, approve project budget, 
and appropriation adjustment. 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD: 
 
1. Find that the proposed action is categorically exempt from the provisions of the 

California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Sections 15316 and 15325 of the 
State of California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Classes 16 and 25 of 
the Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines adopted by 
your Board on November 17, 1987. 

 

WILLIAM T FUJIOKA 

Chief Executive Officer 
Board of Supervisors 

GLORIA MOLINA 
First District 
  
MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS 
Second District 
  
ZEV YAROSLAVSKY 
Third District 
 
DON KNABE 
Fourth District 
  
MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH 

Fifth District 

County of Los Angeles 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE 
Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 

500 West Temple Street, Room 713, Los Angeles, California 90012 
(213) 974-1101 

http://ceo.lacounty.gov  

dmccullough
Adopt Stamp

dmccullough
Typewritten Text

dmccullough
Typewritten Text

dmccullough
Typewritten Text
#9                October 25, 2011

dmccullough
Typewritten Text

dmccullough
Typewritten Text
SET: November 22, 2011 @ 9:30 a.m.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
October 25, 2011 
Page 2 
 
 
2. Approve the Notice of Intention to purchase a ten-acre parcel of unimproved real 

property located in the Cold Creek Preserve area of the Santa Monica Mountains 
from the Mountains Restoration Trust for a total purchase price of $126,345. 

 
3. Instruct the Executive Officer of the Board of Supervisors to publish the Notice of 

Intention in accordance with Sections 6063 and 25350 of the Government Code. 
 
4. Set the date of November 22, 2011, for a Public Hearing to receive comment and 

consummate the proposed acquisition. 
 
IT IS FURTHER RECOMMENDED THAT, AT THE TIME OF CONSUMMATION, 
YOUR BOARD: 
 
5. Order the purchase consummated in accordance with Section 25350 of the 

Government Code. 
 
6. Approve and instruct the Mayor to sign the Agreement for Purchase and Sale of 

Real Property with the Seller, Mountains Restoration Trust, to acquire the subject 
property. 

 
7. Approve Capital Project No. 77577 with a total project budget of $136,097 and 

approve the attached Appropriation Adjustment in the amount of $137,000 to fund 
the proposed acquisition, historical research, and State of California surcharge. 

 
8.  Authorize the Chief Executive Office to manage escrow and execute any required 

documentation necessary to complete the transfer of title and to accept the deed 
conveying title to the County of Los Angeles. 

 
9. Approve and instruct the Mayor to sign the Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 

72551 with the Mountains Restoration Trust to manage and maintain this property. 
 
10. Approve and instruct the Mayor to sign the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants 

(Exhibit C - First Amendment to Declaration of Restrictive Covenants) with the 
State of California which imposes a use restriction on the subject property for open 
space preservation, public outdoor recreation, and public access purposes in 
perpetuity. 

 
11. Request the Assessor to remove the subject property from the tax roll effective 

upon transfer of title. 
 
  



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
October 25, 2011 
Page 3 
 
 
PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 

The purpose of the recommended action is to acquire fee title to a ten-acre parcel of 
unimproved real property (Portion of Assessor Parcel Number 4455-021-076) located in 
the Cold Creek Preserve area of the Santa Monica Mountains (Property) from the 
Mountains Restoration Trust (MRT).  
 
The County of Los Angeles (County) and MRT have agreed that the County will 
compensate MRT in the amount of $126,345 as total consideration for conveyance of 
title with funds secured through the Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund 
(LWCF) grant program.  The proposed acquisition will serve to promote the ongoing 
partnership effort by MRT and the County to acquire properties for open space, passive 
recreational use, preservation of riparian and wildlife habitat, and trail development.  
The remainder of the $136,097 grant funds will pay for the historical research of the 
property in the amount of $225 and for the State of California surcharge imposed for 
administering the grant program in the amount of $9,527. 
 
 Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals 
 

The Countywide Strategic Plan directs the provision of Operation Effectiveness (Goal 1) 
by promoting fiscal sustainability as in this project where the use of public/private 
partnership between MRT and the County is effectively used to accomplish the 
acquisition of this open space property and to provide long-term property management 
at no cost to the County.  It also directs that we ensure Community and Municipal 
Services (Goal 3) by enhancing the County’s cultural and recreational opportunities 
through the preservation of open space and sensitive plant and wildlife habitat, and by 
expanding passive recreation uses in Los Angeles County.  
 

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING 
 

On June 12, 2007, your Board approved a resolution authorizing the Department of 
Parks and Recreation (Parks) to submit a LWCF grant application for the proposed 
acquisition in the amount of $136,097, which was subsequently awarded to the County 
in June 2011.  The awarded grant funds will be applied exclusively towards the 
purchase price of the Property in the amount of $126,345, a mandatory State of 
California surcharge for administering the LWCF grant application in the amount of 
$9,527, and historical research fees in the amount of $225. 
 
  



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
October 25, 2011 
Page 4 
 
 
The LWCF requires a 50 percent match of non-Federal funds based upon the total 
acquisition cost.  Since the total acquisition cost is equal to the fair market value of the 
Property, appraised to be $272,000, the matching amount will be an in kind donation 
from the owner/seller.  All other costs beyond the $272,000 total acquisition cost 
necessary to consummate the transaction will be the sole responsibility of MRT.  
Approval of the attached Appropriation Adjustment (Attachment A) in the amount of 
$137,000 will make sufficient appropriation available in the Fiscal Year 2011-12 Capital 
Project Budget for the acquisition. 
 
Operating Budget Impact 
 
This acquisition will not result in any one-time or ongoing operating and maintenance 
costs.  As provided in the attached Management Agreement, MRT will assume all 
property management responsibilities at its sole cost and expense. 
 
FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
For the past 25 years, MRT has been working in partnership with federal, state, and 
local government agencies to protect, preserve, and restore valuable natural habitat in 
the Santa Monica Mountains.  Through its efforts, MRT has established the Cold Creek 
Preserve, which currently exceeds 1,000 acres of pristine land and includes 
13 waterfalls and numerous species unique to the area. 
 
MRT has offered to sell the County a ten-acre portion of unimproved real property from 
recently acquired acreage added to their holdings which lies adjacent to other County 
properties in the Cold Creek Preserve.  The fair market value of the Property has been 
determined to be $272,000, established by an independent outside appraisal and 
confirmed by Chief Executive Office (CEO) Real Estate Division’s staff appraiser. 
 
The County will acquire the Property from MRT for the total purchase price of $126,345 
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Real 
Property (Attachment C) with funds received from the LWCF grant program.  The 
remaining balance of the fair market value of the Property will come from a market value 
in kind donation by MRT.  The combination of these two funding sources is sufficient to 
satisfy the County’s total cost to consummate this acquisition, since the County will not 
be responsible for any escrow or other related transactional costs.  
 
Since the County is using LWCF grant funds for this acquisition, the State of California 
(State), which administers the County’s LWCF grant fund application, requires that the 
Property be retained in perpetuity for open space, public outdoor recreation, and public 
access uses.  Thus, the County will take title to the Property subject to a restrictive 
covenant which runs with the land and provides the State with reversionary rights to the 
Property should the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants (Attachment F) be violated by 
the County.  



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
October 25, 2011 
Page 5 
 
 
Because Parks does not possess the necessary personnel and funding to manage the 
Property after it is acquired, the existing 55-year Management Agreement 
(Attachment E) approved by your Board on December 21, 1999, will be amended to 
include this Property.  This Agreement provides for MRT to manage, maintain, and 
control these County-owned properties for public benefit at no cost to the County. 
 
As required by Government Code Section 65402, the proposed acquisition was 
submitted to the County of Los Angeles Department of Regional Planning (DRP).  DRP 
has determined that the proposed project is in compliance with its General Plan. 
 
A preliminary title report has been issued and reveals no claims or encumbrances which 
would significantly affect or impair the Property’s title.  Additionally, a Phase I 
environmental site assessment concludes that no further investigation of the subsurface 
conditions are warranted.  
 
Parks has reviewed and concurs with the recommended actions.  County Counsel has 
reviewed the Notice of Intention (Attachment B), Amendment No. 3 to Agreement 
No. 75221 (Attachment D), the Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Real Property 
(Attachment C) and the Declaration of Restrictive Covenants (Attachment F) in 
connection with this transaction and has approved them as to form. 
   
ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION 
 

This acquisition is categorically exempt from California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) pursuant to Sections 15316 (a) (Transfer of Ownership of Land in Order to 
Create Parks) and 15325 (a) (Transfers of Ownership of Interest in Land to Preserve 
Existing Natural Conditions) of the State CEQA Guidelines and Class 16 and 25 of the 
County’s Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines, adopted by 
your Board on November 17, 1987.  
  
IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS) 
 
The recommended actions will serve to increase passive recreational opportunities for 
the public and has no impact on any other current services or projects. 
 
  





 
 
 
 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
 

A. APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT FOR COLD CREEK TRAIL 
ACQUISITION 
 

B. NOTICE OF INTENTION 
 

C. AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL PROPERTY 
 

D. AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT NO. 72551 
 

E. MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT NO. 72551 
 

F. DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS  
(EXHIBIT C – First Amendment to Declaration of Restrictive Covenants)



 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
 

APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENT FOR   
COLD CREEK HIGH TRAIL ACQUISITION 

C.P. 77577 
(THIRD DISTRICT) (4 VOTES) 

                     
          F.Y. 2011 - 12 
                                                         
SOURCES:    USES: 
       
Department of Parks and Recreation  Department of Parks & Recreation 
Capital Project/Refurbishments                                             Capital Project/Refurbishments 
Cold Creek (3)                                                                       Cold Creek (3) 
High Trail Acquisition                                                             High Trail Acquisition 
A01-CP-90-8942-65043-77577                                             A01-CP-6006-65043-77577 
Rev.:  Land & Water Cons Fd/CP - $137,000                        Fixed Assets – Land    - $137,000 
Increase Revenue             Increase Appropriation 
 
 
 
SOURCES TOTAL:  $137,000                                                USES TOTAL:  $137,000 
 
 
 
Justification:   Adjustment is necessary to increase the revenue and appropriation to provide 
sufficient funds and establish the Cold Creek High Trail Acquisition project. 
 































































































































































































































 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT D 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT NO. 72551 
 
 

 



















 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT E 
 

MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT NO. 72551 
 

 


































































































































